
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member 
for Planning, 
Transportation 
and Recycling 

  

Cabinet Member hearing the petitions:  
 
Councillor Keith Burrows, Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Transportation and 
Recycling (Chairman) 

 

 

How the hearing works:  
 
The petition organiser (or his/her 
nominee) can address the Cabinet 
Member for a short time and in turn the 
Cabinet Member may also ask questions.  

 

Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance.  

 

After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 14 MARCH 
2018 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

   
Published: Tuesday, 6 March 2018 

 Contact:  Liz Penny 
Tel: 01895 250185 
Email: petitions@hillingdon.gov.uk 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=252&Year=0  

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
pleas
[...]
etition 
Requesting a footway parking scheme in 
Woolacombe Way 
 

Pinkwell 1 - 6 
 

5 7pm 
 

Petition Requesting a Residents Only Parking 
Management Scheme in Columbia Avenue, 
Eastcote 
 

Cavendish 7 - 12 
 

6 7.30pm Petition requesting a Residents only Parking 
Management Scheme in Meadow Way and 
Measures to prevent speeding in Meadow 
Way and Hawthorne Avenue, Eastcote 
 

Eastcote & 
East Ruislip / 
Cavendish 

13 - 20 
 

7 7.30pm Petition requesting a Parking Management 
Scheme for specific properties only on 
Yeading Lane, Hayes 
 

Barnhill / 
Yeading 

21 - 26 
 

8 8pm 
 

Request for a Parking Management Scheme 
in Bourton Close 
 

Townfield 27 - 32 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 

Cabinet Member Report - 5 March 2018 

 

PETITION REQUESTING A FOOTWAY PARKING SCHEME IN 

WOOLACOMBE WAY, HAYES 
 

Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 

   

Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 

   

Officer Contact(s)  Steven Austin 
Residents Services Directorate 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A 

 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been received 
requesting that footway parking be allowed in Woolacombe Way, 
Hayes  

   

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls. 

   

Financial Cost  There are no financial implications associated with the 
recommendations to this report. 

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents' and Environmental Services. 

   

Ward(s) affected 
 

 Pinkwell  

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Meeting with the petitioners, that the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Listens to their request to allow footway parking in Woolacombe Way, Hayes. 
 
2. Asks officers to add the request to the forward parking scheme programme for 
further detailed investigation and report back to him with the outcome of these 
investigations. 

 
3. Subject to the above, asks highways officers to report on the suitability of the 
relevant existing areas to accommodate parking by vehicles and report back to him. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 

Cabinet Member Report - 5 March 2018 

Reasons for recommendations 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and, if appropriate, add 
their request to the footway parking programme. 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
These will be discussed with petitioners. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 

3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 26 signatures has been submitted to the Council from residents of 
Woolacombe Way, Hayes. In an accompanying statement submitted with the petition the lead 
petitioner make the following points "Not enough parking spaces for the amount of houses and 
vehicles in the street. 
If we park on opposite pavement between numbers 84-100 then we get issued with parking 
tickets even though the pavement is not used by pedestrians".  
The lead petitioner then goes on to suggest that the outcome they would like to see is "to be 
able to park on pavements to alleviate the problem without getting parking tickets".   
 

2. Woolacombe Way is a residential development of approximately 130 properties.  A 
desktop exercise revealed that of the 130 properties, just over 40 appear to have either a 
garage and/or off-street parking. The rest of the properties in Woolacombe Way rely upon on-
street parking or private off-street parking areas which do not appear to be allocated. A location 
plan is attached as Appendix A to this report. 

 

3.  As mentioned in the petition, the main concerns that residents appear to have are that the 
demand for parking by the residents exceeds availability. Petitioners are suggesting that 
footway parking is allowed in certain pa
[...]
rmit 
parking scheme to be installed in Columbia Avenue, Eastcote. 

   

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls. 

   

Financial Cost  There are no direct financial implications associated with the 
recommendations to this report. 

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents' and Environmental Services. 

   

Ward(s) affected 
 

 Cavendish Ward 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Meeting with the Petitioners, that the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Listens to their request for the introduction of a residents' only parking scheme on 
Columbia Avenue, Eastcote. 
 
2. Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to add the request to the 
Council's extensive parking programme for further informal consultation on a possible 
area agreed with ward councillors.  
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and, if appropriate, add 
their request to the parking schemes programme. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 
 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

Cabinet Member Report - 5 March 2018 

Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
These will be discussed with petitioners. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 

3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 28 signatures has been submitted from residents of Columbia Avenue, 
Eastcote. In a covering statement the lead petitioner sets out residents' concerns as 
"Commuters parking their cars and vans bumper to bumper on corners which is having a 
majority impact on the residents of Columbia Avenue. 
There are concerns from the parents with young children that they will be involved with an 
accident as the roads in our street are so clogged up with the parked cars and traffic. 
 Middle aged and elderly can't park the car in front of their house to unload the heavy shopping, 
so they have to park their cars in t
[...]
sks officers to add the request to the 
Council's extensive parking programme for further informal consultation on a possible 
area agreed with ward councillors.  

 
3. Discusses with petitioners their concerns over vehicle speeds in Meadow Way.  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



 
 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
Cabinet Member Report - 5 March 2018 

4. Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to undertake traffic surveys, at 
locations agreed by the petitioners and local ward councillors and then report back to 
the Cabinet Member.  
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions.   
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
These will be discussed with petitioners. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 

3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. Two e-petitions have been submitted to the Council from residents who mainly live in 
Meadow Way and Hawthorne Avenue, Eastcote. As both petitions are concerned with broadly 
the same roads, it is appropriate that the concerns raised should be considered in the same 
report so that the Council can adopt a coordinated approach to finding solutions to the issues 
residents have highlighted. 

 
2. The first petition with 21 signatures has been signed under the following heading "We the 
undersigned petition the Council to ever since traffic lights on Field End Road/Elm Avenue have 
been upgraded, cars have been using Hawthorne Avenue/Meadow Way as a shortcut to get to 
Field End Road and Elm Avenue the other way. The objection I, and all other the resident, have is 
the speed they drive at, far too fast. (sic) 
 
Petitioners then go on to state "Before a serious accident happens we would like a speed limit 
introduced down Meadow Way and Hawthorne Avenue"   
 
3. The second petition with 20 signatures has been signed under the following heading "We 
the
[...]
Services Directorate 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A 

 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition requesting a Parking Management Scheme for specific 
properties only in Yeading Lane, Hayes  

   

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls. 

   

Financial Cost  There are no financial implications associated with the 
recommendations to this report. 

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents' and Environmental Services. 

   

Ward(s) affected 
 

 Barnhill & Yeading  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Meeting with the Petitioners, that the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Listens to their request for parking controls to be introduced in Yeading Lane, 
Hayes. 
 
2. Subject to the outcome of the above, decides if the request for a parking scheme 
should be added to the Council’s future parking scheme programme for further 
investigation and more detailed consultation when resources permit. 

 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and, if appropriate, add 
their request to the parking schemes programme. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



 
 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
Cabinet Member Report - 5 March 2018 

Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
These will be discussed with petitioners. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 

3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 29 signatures has been submitted to the Council from residents who live on 
the south-east side of Yeading Lane between Uxbridge Road and Dorchester Waye. Although 
all of the petitioners live in a small section of Yeading Lane within Barnhill Ward, the northern 
end of the road falls within Yeading Ward.  

 
2. In an accompanying statement submitted with the petition the lead petitioner has stated 
"w
[...]
uld be followed in this case are set out in the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and The 
Local Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedures) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996 (SI 
1996/2489). 
  
If specific advice is required, Legal Services should be instructed. 
 
 
Corporate Property and Construction 
 
None at this stage. 
 

Page 23



 
 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
Cabinet Member Report - 5 March 2018 

Relevant Service Groups 
 
None at this stage. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Petition received  
 

Page 24



Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



PETITION REQUESTING EITHER RESIDENTS' PARKING PERMITS, OR A 

GATE AT THE START OF BOURTON CLOSE, HAYES

Cabinet Member(s) Councillor Keith Burrows

Cabinet Portfolio(s) Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling

Officer Contact(s) Steven Austin
Residents Services Directorate

Papers with report Appendix A

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION

Summary To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been received 
requesting the introduction of either a Parking Management 
Scheme or a gate at the end of Bourton Close, Hayes.

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies

The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy
for on-street parking controls.

Financial Cost There are no financial implications associated with the 
recommendations to this report.

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee

Residents and Environmental Services.

Ward(s) affected Townfield.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member:

1. Listens to their request for a residents' permit parking scheme to be introduced in 
Bourton Close, Hayes.

2. Decides if the request for a permit parking scheme in Bourton Close should be
added to the Council’s future parking scheme programme for further investigation and
more detailed consultation when resources permit.

3. Advises petitioners that their request for a gate at the end of the road cannot be 
considered as the carriageway at the entrance to Bourton Close is adopted highway.

4. Notes that the enforcement criteria within any permit parking scheme would not 
extend to the existing private car parking spaces outside the houses in Bourton Close.  

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Cabinet Member Report - 17 January 2018

Agenda Item 8

Page 27



Reasons for recommendations

To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and, if appropriate, add
their request to the parking schemes programme.

Alternative options considered / risk management

These will be discussed with petitioners.

Policy Overview Committee comments

None at this stage.

3. INFORMATION

Supporting Information

1. A petition with 26 signatures has been submitted to the Council requesting either a permit
parking scheme or, for a gate at the start of the road, to be considered for Bourton Close, 
Hayes. In a covering statement provided with the petition, the lead petitioner states "For a 
number of years we have put up with inconsiderate parents from Minet School parking down 
Bourton Close. We have been blocked in, cars have been hit, abuse from parents. Also my 
daughter was thrown into my garden as a parent mounted the kerb also hitting my car in the 
process. The police are aware also CCTV footage" 

2. Petitioners then indicate the problem times are between 8.15 - 9.15am and 2.30 - 3.30pm
and that they would like to see "permits put in place or a gate at the end of the road".

3. Bourton Close is a residential cul-de-sac comprising of 24 properties. The carriageway and 
footways within Bourton Close are adopted and maintained at the public expense. Adjacent to
the main carriageway there are parking areas which are privately owned. 

4. Bourton Close is just a short walk from Minet School and it suggested by petitioners that 
non-residential parking at certain times of the day is associated with parents or guardians
picking up and dropping off children. In order to address this issue, resident
[...]
Corporate Finance has reviewed the report and confirm that there are no financial implications 
arising from the recommendations. 

Legal

There are no special legal implications for the proposal to informally consult residents on 
parking restrictions. Informally consulting residents is perfectly legitimate as part of a listening 
exercise, especially where consideration of the policy, factual and engineering issues are still at 
a formative stage.

In considering any informal consultation responses, decision makers must ensure there is a full 
consideration of all representations arising including those which do not accord with the officer's 
recommendations. The decision maker must be satisfied that responses from the public are 
conscientiously taken into account.

If the decision maker recommends officers undertake a statutory consultation, the procedures 
that should be followed in this case are set out in the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and The 
Local Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedures) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996 (SI 
1996/2489).

If specific advice is required, Legal Services should be instructed.

Corporate Property and Construction

None at this stage.

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Cabinet Member Report - 17 January 2018
Page 29



Relevant Service Groups

None at this stage.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Petition received.

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Cabinet Member Report - 17 January 2018
Page 30



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Woolacombe Way, Hayes - Petition Requesting a footway parking scheme in Woolacombe Way
	180314 - Appendix - Woolacombe Way

	5 Petition Requesting a Residents Only Parking Management Scheme in Columbia Avenue, Eastcote
	180314 - Appendix - Columbia Avenue

	6 Petition requesting a Residents only Parking Management Scheme in Meadow Way and Measures to prevent speeding in Meadow Way and Hawthorne Avenue, Eastcote
	180314 - Appendix - Meadow Way

	7 Petition requesting a Parking Management Scheme for specific properties only on Yeading Lane, Hayes
	180314 - Appendix - Yeading Lane

	8 Request for a Parking Management Scheme in Bourton Close



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Petition Hearing - Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Transportation and Recycling
Wednesday, 14 March 2018
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Cabinet Member Present: 
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman)

Ward Councillors Present: 
Councillor Becky Haggar, Eastcote & East Ruislip (item 6);
Councillor Edward Lavery, Cavendish (items 5 and 6);
Councillor John Morse, Pinkwell (item 4);

Officers Present: 
Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer
David Knowles, Transport & Projects Senior Manager

1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING

There were no declarations of interest.

2.  TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC.

RESOLVED: That all items be considered in public.

4. WOOLACOMBE WAY, HAYES - PETITION REQUESTING A FOOTWAY PARKING 
SCHEME IN WOOLACOMBE WAY

The Cabinet Member considered a petition requesting a footpath parking scheme in 
Woolacombe Way, Hayes. A petitioner spoke in support of the petition. Councillor 
John Morse also attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor in support of 
the petition. 

Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following:
 It was reported that there were significant problems with parking in 

Woolacombe Way as there were 130 properties along the road with only 40 
parking spaces allocated;

 When residents resorted to parking on footpaths, they were ticketed; 
 It was believed that, in the fullness of time, the number of cars seeking parking 

along the road would increase significantly;
 It was acknowledged that safety issues would need to be taken into 

consideration if the petitioners' request were granted.

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded to the 
points raised. He noted that health and safety matters such as ensuring the 
accessibility of utility inspection covers and fire hydrants and the safe passage for 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

pedestrians were referred to in point 4 of the Information section of the report. With 
this in mind, Councillor Burrows moved the recommendations in the officer's report. 

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and 
Recycling:

1. met with the petitioners and listened to their request to allow footway 
parking in Woolacombe Way, Hayes;

2. asked officers to add the request to the forward parking scheme 
programme for further detailed investigation and report back to him with 
the outcome of these investigations;

3. subject to the above, asked highways officers to report on the suitability 
of the relevant existing areas to accommodate parking by vehicles and 
report back to him. 

Reasons for recommendations

To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and, if 
appropriate, add their request to the parking schemes programme.

Alternative options considered / risk management

These will be discussed with petitioners.

5. PETITION REQUESTING A RESIDENTS ONLY PARKING MANAGEMENT 
SCHEME IN COLUMBIA AVENUE, EASTCOTE

The Cabinet Member considered a petition requesting a residents parking 
management scheme in Columbia Avenue, Eastcote. A petitioner spoke in support of 
the request. Councillor Eddie Lavery also attended the meeting and spoke as Ward 
Councillor in support of the application. 

Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following:
 The petitioner confirmed that Columbia Avenue was a very narrow road which 

was very popular with commuters due to its close proximity to Eastcote Station 
via a footpath which was used as a short-cut;

 Resident parking was not an issue as most residents had their own allocated 
parking spaces; the main problem was commuter parking. It was confirmed 
that commuters sometimes parked inconsiderately and access was therefore 
restricted;

 It was reported that emergency vehicles and refuse collection vehicles were at 
times unable to pass along the road. Recently an ambulance had been unable 
to gain access.  On another occasion a resident's property had been damaged 
by a refuse collection vehicle as it attempted to turn in the road;  

 It was confirmed that the road was very busy during the week, particularly 
between the hours of 7.30am and 5pm, but was relatively quiet at weekends;

 Ward Councillor Lavery confirmed that commuter parking was a problem - 
particularly near the entrance to the footpath. Councillor Lavery supported the 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

idea of daytime parking restrictions but reported that, when this issue went to 
consultation on a previous occasion, residents' responses were very mixed;

 It was confirmed that access via the footpath could not be restricted and there 
was a legal requirement for the footpath to remain open. 

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded to the 
points raised. He commented that a discussion with emergency services could 
possibly speed things up if it was confirmed that this was an area of concern. It was 
agreed that the petitioners would speak to the Ward Councillor after the meeting 
regarding the damage caused by the refuse collection vehicle; this incident had 
already been reported to the Council. The consultation process was explained to the 
petitioners - all residents would receive a hand-delivered letter and it was important 
that they all responded to ensure their views were taken into consideration. The 
requested parking scheme would not be enforced if there was no majority. It was 
estimated that the consultation would take place in the summer / autumn. 

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and 
Recycling:

1. Met with and listened to the petitioners' request for the introduction of a 
residents' only parking scheme on Columbia Avenue, Eastcote;

2. Asked officers to add the request to the Council's extensive parking 
programme for further informal consultation on a possible area agreed 
with ward councillors;

3. Asked officers to contact the Waste Services department to establish 
whether they had encountered any issues in this area and to report back 
to the Cabinet Member;

4. Asked officers, as part of the Transport Liaison Group meeting, to 
ascertain if there were any issues experienced by emergency services in 
this area.

Reasons for recommendations

To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and, if 
appropriate, add their request to the parking schemes programme.

Alternative options considered / risk management

These will be discussed with petitioners.

6. PETITION REQUESTING A RESIDENTS ONLY PARKING MANAGEMENT 
SCHEME IN MEADOW WAY AND MEASURES TO PREVENT SPEEDING IN 
MEADOW WAY AND HAWTHORNE AVENUE, EASTCOTE

The Cabinet Member considered two separate petitions; one requesting a parking 
management scheme in Meadow Way and one requesting measures to prevent 
speeding in Meadow Way and Hawthorne Avenue. 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

A petitioner spoke in support of the two requests. Councillors Lavery and Haggar also 
attended the meeting as Ward Councillors and expressed their support for the 
requests of the petitioners. 

Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following:
 The lead petitioner stated that the principal concern was that of safety as 

Meadow Way was home to a large number of young families and it was 
becoming increasingly difficult and dangerous to cross the road;

 The Cabinet Member was advised that it was at times extremely difficult / 
impossible for residents to reverse out of their own drives due to the large 
commercial vehicles parked along the street which reduced visibility and due 
also to the speeding vehicles passing along the road;

 There had been a number of vehicle accidents along the road and road rage 
was becoming a problem;

 The large commercial vehicles parked along the street did not belong to 
residents and were sometimes left there for days at a time;

 Surrounding roads had parking management schemes in place which meant 
that Meadow Way appeared to have become a free car park for many people;

 It was felt that the majority of residents would favour the introduction of a 
parking management scheme;

 Residents of Hawthorne Avenue already had a restricted parking zone in place 
but expressed concern regarding speeding vehicles along their road. They 
were also unhappy with the white lines painted across their drives and did not 
understand the purpose of these;

 It was reported that both Meadow Way and Hawthorne Avenue were being 
used as a 'rat-run' to avoid the high street traffic lights in Eastcote particularly 
during rush hour (6-10 a.m. and 4-7pm);

 The petitioners had produced a list of suggested measures to reduce speeding 
which were handed to officers and the Cabinet Member;

 The lead petitioner reported that her neighbour had been knocked down by a 
speeding motorbike approximately two years ago and was badly hurt;

 Councillor Haggar stated that all the Ward Councillors supported the request of 
the petitioners for permit parking and recognised that there was a problem in 
the area. Most of the surrounding roads had parking management schemes in 
place which meant that Meadow Way and Deane Way were attractive places 
for non-residents to park. With this in mind, Councillor Haggar requested that 
Deane Way should also be considered as part of the proposed parking 
management scheme;

 Councillor Haggar also supported the request to commission speed surveys in 
both Meadow Way and Hawthorne Avenue as speeding vehicles along these 
road was an area of some concern;

 Councillor Lavery referred to the traffic surveys commissioned by the Council 
in March 2016 at locations on Hawthorne Avenue and Morford Way which 
ascertained that restrictions were not required at the time. Councillor Lavery 
suggested that new surveys should be commissioned as the situation could 
have changed since then.

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the residents and responded to the 
points made. Councillor Burrows outlined the importance of the 85th percentile and 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

explained that the Council was governed by the Highways Act which meant that any 
decisions taken had to be backed up by surveys which clearly indicated that there 
was a speeding issue. In response to the petitioners' query regarding white lines 
painted on the road, David Knowles, Transport and Projects Senior Manager, 
explained that these were used to stop people parking across dropped kerbs; they 
had no power in law but the Council had a register of dropped kerbs in the Borough 
and could potentially ticket cars parked across the white lines.

The petitioners and Ward Councillors indicated on a map where in Meadow Way and 
Hawthorne Avenue the speed tubes should be placed to monitor traffic flow. It was 
confirmed that the issue of speeding vehicles would be considered separately once 
the proposed parking management scheme was in place (subject to residents' 
agreement). The data from the speed surveys would be shared with Ward Councillors 
who would in turn relay the information to the petitioners. 

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and 
Recycling:

1. Met with petitioners and listened to their request for the introduction of a 
residents' only parking scheme on Meadow Way, Eastcote;

2. Asked officers to add the request to the Council's extensive parking 
programme for further informal consultation on a possible area agreed 
with Ward Councillors (to include Deane Way);

3. Discussed with petitioners their concerns over vehicle speeds in 
Meadow Way;

4. Asked officers to undertake traffic surveys, at locations agreed by the 
petitioners and local Ward Councillors and then report back to the 
Cabinet Member.

Reasons for recommendations

To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and, if 
appropriate, add their request to the parking schemes programme and ask officers to 
undertake traffic surveys.

Alternative options considered / risk management

These will be discussed with petitioners.

7. PETITION REQUESTING A PARKING MANAGEMENT SCHEME FOR SPECIFIC 
PROPERTIES ONLY ON YEADING LANE, HAYES

The Cabinet Member considered a request for a parking management scheme for 
specific properties only on Yeading Lane, Hayes. The petitioner and Ward Councillors 
were not in attendance at the hearing. 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 6 -

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and 
Recycling:

1. Considered petitioners' request for parking controls to be introduced in 
Yeading Lane;

2. In the absence of petitioners / Ward Councillors instructed officers to 
write to Barnhill & Yeading Ward Members to seek a steer from them 
regarding the report and its recommendations and requested that 
officers then report back to the Cabinet Member to enable him to make a 
final decision;

3. Subject to the outcome of the above, the Cabinet Member will decide if 
the request for a parking scheme should be added to the Council's future 
parking scheme programme for further investigation and more detail 
consultation.

Reasons for recommendations

To allow the Cabinet Member to consider petitioners' concerns, request feedback 
from Ward Councillors and, if appropriate, add the request to the parking schemes 
programme.

Alternative options considered / risk management

These will be discussed with petitioners.

8. REQUEST FOR A PARKING MANAGEMENT SCHEME IN BOURTON CLOSE

The Cabinet Member considered a request for parking permits or a gate at the start of 
Bourton Close, Hayes. No petitioners were in attendance. The three Ward Councillors 
(Councillors Lynne Allen, Peter Curling and Robin Sansarpuri) sent their apologies 
but submitted comments which were read out by the Cabinet Member. The Cabinet 
Member expressed his gratitude to the Ward Councillors for their detailed and helpful 
contributions. 

Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following:
 It was recognised that the parking situation was problematic in Bourton Close, 

particularly at Minet School opening/closing times;
 Most of the residents of Bourton Close were leaseholders and had their own 

allocated parking spaces; the Council was unable to control who parking in 
these bays;

 It was reported that restricted parking at certain times would alleviate the 
parking situation in Bourton Close but would lead to problems further afield in 
the Village Garden Estate and Glenister Gardens;

 At the request of Councillors, the school had sent letters to parents asking 
them to park responsibly. Councillors had also attended with Police and ASB 
officers at school opening and closing times;

 Councillors had suggested a Stop and Drop scheme on the frontage of the 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 7 -

school but the school had opted for increased school parking spaces instead.

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and 
Recycling:

1. Considered the request for a residents' permit parking scheme to be 
introduced in Bourton Close, Hayes;

2. Decided that the request for a permit parking scheme in Bourton Close 
should be added to the Council's future parking scheme programme for 
further investigation and more detailed consultation when resources 
permitted;

3. Advised that the request for a gate at the end of the road could not be 
considered as the carriageway at the entrance to Bourton Close was 
adopted highway;

4. Noted that the enforcement criteria within any permit parking scheme 
would not extend to the existing private car parking spaces outside the 
houses in Bourton Close.

Reasons for recommendations

To allow the Cabinet Member to consider petitioners' concerns and, if appropriate, 
add the request to the parking schemes programme.

Alternative options considered / risk management

These will be discussed with petitioners.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


